The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily Singapore Dollar (SGD),
Malaysian Ringgit (Ringgit), Australian Dollar (AUD), United States Dollar (USD) and Chinese Renminbi (RMB).
The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly AUD and USD.

 The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
including Malaysia, People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) and Australia. The Group’s net investments in Malaysia,
PRC and Australia are not hedged as currency positions in Ringgit, RMB and AUD are considered to be long-
term in nature.

112

Notes to the Financial Statements
– 31 December 2007

(In Singapore dollars)

41. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Cont’d)

 (d)  Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and AUD exchange
rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profi t after taxation and equity.

 2007 2006

 Profi t after   Profi t after

 taxation Equity taxation Equity

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 USD – strengthened 1% (2006: 1%) (233) 135 (313) 26
  – weakened 1% (2006: 1%) 233 (135) 313 (26)
 AUD – strengthened 1% (2006: 1%) 531 704 448 659
  – weakened 1% (2006: 1%) (537) (704) (453) (659)

  Fair value of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities

 Management has determined that the carrying amounts of cash and short term deposits, current trade and
other receivables, current trade and other payables, other liabilities, current bank loans and non-current
fl oating rate loans based on their notional amounts, reasonably approximate their fair values because these
are mostly short term in nature or are repriced frequently.

 Unquoted shares stated at cost have no market prices and the fair value cannot be reliably measured using
valuation techniques.

  Classifi cation of fi nancial instruments